LANCASTER

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Committee: BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL

Date: TUESDAY, 15 JULY 2008
Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL
Time: 4.30 P.M.

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under
the Lancaster City Council Constitution.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for absence
2. Declaration of Interests
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th June 2008 (previously circulated)
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman
5. Partnership Working and Scrutiny (Pages 1 -7)

Report of Corporate Director (Finance & Performance)

6. Scrutiny of Funding to The Museums Partnership (Pages 8 - 47)
Report of Head of Cultural Services

7. Annual Report 2007/08 (Pages 48 - 88)
Report of the Corporate Performance Manager

8. Work Programme Report (Pages 89 - 92)

Report of the Head of Democratic Services

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

0) Membership

Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), John Whitelegg (Vice-Chairman), Tina Clifford,

Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall, lan McCulloch
Peter Williamson

and



(i) Substitute Membership
Councillors Chris Coates, Roger Dennison, Rebekah Gerrard, Emily Heath,
Karen Leytham, Roger Plumb and Sylvia Rogerson

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda
Please contact Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or emalil
jstark@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email
memberservices@Ilancaster.qov.uk.

MARK CULLINAN,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ

Published on Friday, 4™ July 2008



Page 1 Agenda ltem 5

Partnership working and scrutiny
15 July 2008
Corporate Director (Finance & Performance)

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To advise members of the Panel of the proposed actions to strengthen performance
management in relation to partnerships and to seek their views on the introduction of a
framework for reviewing and evaluating the effectiveness of partnerships and the Council’s
involvement in them, and the proposed arrangements for the future scrutiny of the Council’s
major partnerships.

Any views from the Panel will be referred back to the Cabinet Member prior to the
arrangements being formally approved

This report is public

PROPOSED RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET

1. That the following definition and types of partnership be formally adopted for
the purposes of future partnership working, evaluation and scrutiny

Partnership definition:

‘Those agreed methods of working together as an integrated and co-ordinated team
to achieve common objectives and shared benefits’

Partnership types:
e Partnerships that involve contractual arrangements
e Partnership arrangements to deliver joint objectives but no formal contract

e Partnership arrangements to develop key relationships

2. That the evaluation tools and techniques set out in this report for the purposes
of scrutinising the Council’s major partnerships be agreed

3. That all responsibility for partnership overview and scrutiny be formally
transferred to the Budget and Performance Panel

4, That Part 4, Section 5, Sub-Section 20(c) of the Constitution be amended to
read:

‘Following any investigation or review, the Overview and Scrutiny meeting shall
prepare a report for submission to Cabinet, Council, external body or partnership,
as appropriate, and shall make its report and findings public’

5. That subject to the approval of (2) & (3) above, the process of partnership
evaluation commences with the Community Safety and Museums Partnerships
with the results of the evaluation being reported to a future meeting of the
Budget and Performance Panel for scrutiny

6. That consideration is given as to whether there is a need for Member training
focusing on the skills and techniques needed to ensure effective partnership
scrutiny



1.2

1.3

2.2

2.3

24

Page 2

Introduction

Partnerships 
[...]
at
determining how many and what type of partnership working arrangements exist
throughout the Council, and for this to be followed up by a consistent and effective
means of reviewing and evaluating the effectiveness and performance of
partnerships and the Council's involvement in them. The planned approach to
undertake this piece of work is explained in more detail in §3.

Definition and types of Partnership

Fundamental to establishing clarity and consistency is the need to formally establish
a definition of what the Council means by a ‘partnership’ and to agree the types of
partnership that will be covered by this definition. The Council’s existing Framework
for Partnership Working, published in November 2004, provides the following general
definition:

‘Those agreed methods of working together as an integrated and co-ordinated team
to achieve common objectives and shared benefits’

Nationally, there are lots of different views on the spectrum of partnerships but, in
summary, there are three different types, including:

e Partnerships that involve contractual arrangements
e Partnership arrangements to deliver joint objectives but no formal contract

o Partnership arrangements to develop key relationships.



2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

2.11

Page 3

Whilst partnerships can mean different things to different people it is recommended
that the definition provided in the Framework for Partnership Working be formally
adopted and that the three types of partnership as set out above be classed as
partnerships, as far as this Council is concerned.

Partnership Guidelines

Published alongside the Framework for Partnership Working in November 2004, was
the Procurement through Partnering Guidelines which together set out the Council's
approach to partnering in service delivery and in construction projects. The Internal
Audit report points out that there is little evidence to suggest that either have been
widely used throughout the Council and that, in any event, given dev
[...]
ision making capabilities.

Actions agreed as a result of the Internal Audit are intended to take advantage of this
impetus and to widen the good practice being developed to other types of
partnerships proportionate to the risks involved and their level of significance to the
Council. Alongside other planned work this should help in the development of an
overarching strategy aimed at guiding future partnership activity.



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Page 4

Partnership mapping, development and evaluation

Internal Audit has worked closely with other Council officers to address a number of
issues raised in the CPA and LDLSP inspections. Principally, this has involved the
development of a mechanism for assessing the level of ‘significance’ of each
partnership towards the achievement of the Council’s priorities and objectives, and a
‘toolkit’ aimed at evaluating both the effectiveness of individual partnerships and the
Council’s involvement in them.

Partnership Assessment Scorecard (PAS)

The first of these, known as the Partnership Assessment Scorecard (PAS), provides
a scoring mechanism based on a high-level assessment of eight fundamental
characteristics of partnership working, including consideration of service provision
and reputational and financial matters. The scored matrix will determine whether an
individual partnership has a ‘Limited’, ‘Moderate’ or ‘Major’ significance in helping the
Council to achieve its objectives and corporate priorities.

This exercise will also provide a practical way of categorising (or ‘mapping) the
variety of partnerships that the Council is involved in and facilitate a means of
determining an appropriate level of treatment of each partnership that reflects its
impact on the Council’s overall service planning and delivery arrangements.

Following this initial exercise it is planned to conduct a full assessment of
partnerships, starting with the major ones first, using a ‘Partnership Development and
Evaluation Toolkit' developed by Internal Audit and officers from Corporate Strategy,
Democratic and Financial Services.

Partnership Development and Evaluation Toolkit

As a development tool, the toolkit will enable existing partnerships to take stock of
how effective their partnership working arrangements are and help those
experiencing difficulties to identify areas where remedial action can be taken.

As an evaluation tool, it will give partnerships an opportunity to assess themselves in
a consistent way against a set of criteria covering key aspects of working in
partnership and provide essential information on their membership, funding, risk
management, governance and value for money arrangements. With a section
dedicated to the Council, the toolkit will also provide an important means of
assessing the cost, risks and opportunities arising from its ongoing contribution and
future participation in individual partnerships.

Given the corporate priority of this important piece of work it has been agreed that the
partnership mapping and evaluation will be carried out as a formal project under the
Council's adopted project management methodology, with the Corporate Director
(Finance and Performance) acting as the Project Executive.

Partnership Register

Successful completion of the mapping and evaluation exercises will enable a
database/register to be established and maintained of partnership activity. This
should provide the means of assessing the ongoing performance of individual
partnerships and help to inform future decision making, including hard decisions that
may need to be taken where partnerships clearly do not meet the Council’s priorities
or where the register highlights that there are duplicate arrangements in other service
areas.

The completed database will provide a central point of reference for the Council's
major partnerships including key information about its activity and, through proposed
developments in the assurance framework, afford a means of ensuring that these
partnerships report annually on their overall effectiveness and governance
arrangements through the submission of assurance statements in support of the
Council’'s Governance Statement.



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

Page 5

Partnership Scrutiny Arrangements

Background

Providing scrutiny of the partnerships in which the Council is engaged in, is and has
been, a long held commitment of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) but
has been delayed for various reasons, including the review of the LDLSP, and the
recent introduction of the Councillor Call for Action and the Local Government and
Public Involvement in Health Bill.

The Councillor Call for Action provides a new route for the community to raise issues
at a local level, including calling in to account the work of agencies through referral to
the OSC for consideration. The OSC now have the power to produce a report and/or
recommendations to the relevant ‘responsible authorities’ who, in turn, have a duty to
consider them and respond.

These new powers are supplemented through the Local Government and Public
Involvement in Health Bill and take them a step further by allowing local authority
overview and scrutiny to compel various agencies and authorities to cooperate in
order to enable the scrutiny of issues to take place. These include other local
authorities, Police, Fire and Rescue authorities, Primary Care and Health Service
Trusts.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny

In light of these enhanced powers there is a need to clarify the role of the OSC and
the Budget and Performance Panel in terms of partnership scrutiny, the responsibility
for which is currently somewhat blurred. It is suggested that in future all
responsibility for the overview and scrutiny of partnerships is formally transferred to
the Budget and Performance Panel, acting on behalf of the OSC, in line with its terms
of reference to carry out this function in respect of corporate performance, including
‘...the effectiveness of the Council’'s major partnerships’.

Given the new powers it is likely that any future scrutiny of the Council’'s partnerships
will result in recommendations being made by the Budget and Performance Panel to
the partnership concerned. This will require an amendment to the Council's
Constitution as the results of, and recommendations arising from, any overview and
scrutiny investigation or review can currently only be submitted to Cabinet or Council.
It is therefore proposed that Part 4, Section 5, Sub-section 20 (c) of the Constitution
be amended to read:

‘Following any investigation or review, the Overview and Scrutiny meeting shall
prepare a report for submission to Cabinet, Council, external body or partnership,
as appropriate, and shall make its report and findings public’

In carrying out any overview and scrutiny review, the proposed framework for
partnerships working will be invaluable enabling the Budget and Performance Panel
to monitor the performance of partnerships and their overall effectiveness. There is,
however, a recognition that the proposed arrangements and the ‘Partnership
Development and Evaluation Toolkit', in particular, need to be tested to ensure its
usefulness in practice. Given that the LDLSP is currently involved in a major review
it is proposed that the toolkit and associated arrangements initially be ‘piloted’ by the
Community Safety and Museums Partnerships with the results of the evaluation
being reported to a future meeting of the Budget and Performance Panel for
consideration.

Training & Awareness

Given the introduction of the partnership working framework set out in this report and
the new scrutiny powers arising from the Councillor Call for Action and the Local
Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill, Members may wish to consider
whether there is a need for training focusing on the skills and techniques needed to
ensure effective partnership scrutiny.



Page 6

Conclusions

5.1 A review of the effectiveness of partnerships 
[...]
 partnerships is a key component of the Council’'s corporate plan.
Strengthening performance management of partnerships is a corporate priority for the
Council during 2008/09.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural
Proofing)

None identified arising from this report

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None as a direct result of this report, although as work progresses there will be a need to
develop effective links with the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and supporting
processes to ensure that key financial implications and risks arising from service delivery
through working in partnership are reflected and addressed within the Council's existing
financial planning arrangements

SECTION 151 OFFICER’'S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has highlighted the need to ensure that as
the partnership framework becomes established there will be a need to update the Council’s
Financial Regulations and Procedures and Contract Procedure Rules as appropriate.




Page 7

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Robert Bailey
Telephone: 01524 582018
E-mail: rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref: 07/0735 B&PP report 150708

Internal Audit Report, Risk Opinion Summary
and Action Plan

Partnership Assessment Scorecard (PAS)

Partnership Development & Evaluation
Toolkit




Page 8 Agenda Item 6

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL

15™ July 2008
Museums Partnership

Report of the Head of Cultural Services

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide the Panel with background information in respect of the Museums

Partnership.

This report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS

) That the Panel note the report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 At a recent meeting of the Budget and Performance Panel, Members received and
accepted a report on the Dukes Theatre. Further to that report, Members requested
that the Head of Cultural Services should present a report on the Museums
Partnership.

1.2 The Head of Cultural Services and Mr Edmund Southworth (Lancashire County
Council’'s Museum Officer) will both attend the Budget and Performance Panel and
will update Members on the Museums Partnership and be available to respond to
any questions.

1.3 Attached to this report is a copy of the Partnership Agreement between Lancaster
City Council and Lancashire County Council, in respect of the Museums Partnership.

1.4 As Members will be aware from a report that appears on the Agenda, Lancaster City
Council has developed a Partnership Toolkit. Subject to Budget and Performance
Panel’'s deliberations with regards to the above, the proposal is that the Partnership
Toolkit be used to review the Museums Partnership.



Page 9

2.0 Conclusion

2.1 The Panel is asked to receive the report and to satisfy themselves that the
Partnership Toolkit is an appropriate methodology to review the Museums
Partnership in terms of providing value for money and its contribution to Lancaster
City Council's Corporate Priorities.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: David Owen
Current  Partnership  Agreement  with J| Telephone: 01524 582820

Lancashire County Council's Museum J| E-mail: dowen@Iancaster.gov.uk
Services. Ref: WDO/wdo/b&pp/m/15/07/09




Page 10

;r? " " DATED ?)fg"— NMalcl 2003

LANCASTER CiTY COUNCIL

-and -

THE LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

MUSEUMS SERVICES PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

| M Fisher Esq
Head of Legal Services
Lancashire County Council
P O Box 78
County Hali
PRESTON
PR1 8XJ

Lancochirde)

County Councﬂ

:?



Page 11



Page 12
.1. @ I

THIS AGREEMENT is made the Hu% -Biak dayof  MayCcln 2003

BETWEE N:-

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL (“the City Council") of The Town Hall Lancaster A1
1PJ

and

THE LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNGIL (“the County Council") of PO Box 78 County
Hall Preston Lancashire PR1 8XJ

BACKGROUND

(a) The City Council and the County Council
[...]
otice served on the other (an arbitration notice). The arbitration must be
conducted in accordance with the Arbitration Act 1996 and the arbitrator's
decision shall be binding upon the parties. Notwithstanding the general
arbitration provisions the Licensee reserves the right to carry out repairs and
recharge the cost to the Licensor, subject to these provisions, .



Page 48 Agenda ltem 7

Budget & Performance Panel

Annual Report 2007/08

15™ July 2008

Report of Corporate Performance Manager

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To advise Members of the publication of the Annual Report (formerly known as the
Corporate Performance Plan).

This report is public

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 That the report be noted.

1.2 That the Annual Report be used as a base line reference document for considering
the Council's performance in the coming year and where appropriate to inform the
future work programme of the Panel.

2. REPORT

2.1 Lancaster City Council published its Annual Report for 2007/08 on 30" June 2008. It
provides an overview of the council and the district it serves as well as a snapshot of
how the council performed against targets set nationally for its services and the goals
it set itself. It looks back at the financial year 2007/08 and forward to the challenges
of the year ahead.

2.2 The report provides information on key priorities for the coming year (as outlined in
the Corporate Plan) and satisfies the council's statutory duty to produce a Best Value
Performance Plan.

2.2.  Attention is drawn to the performance tables held within the document which highlight
those indicators, both statutory and local where both performance worsened and
targets for 07/08 were not met. In the Annual Report these indicators are identified by
two sad faces (or ‘Double Glums’). To view the Annual Report on your computer,
click the link below:

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/Documents/Annual Report 2007 2008.pdf




Page 49

2.3. It has been common practice to provide Members with a further repor
[...]
eport is public

RECOMMENDATIONS

Q) That Members note the items that will be available for consideration at the
meeting of the Budget and Performance Panel scheduled to take place on
29" July 2008, as detailed in the report.

(2) That Members agree for the presentation by the North Lancashire Teaching
Primary Care Trust (NLTPCT) to be delivered at the meeting scheduled for
Tuesday, gth September 2008, and that this be added to the Work
Programme.

1.0 Introduction
This report provides Members with recommendations for additions to its Work

Programme for consideration and advises of upcoming items to be dealt with by the
work of the Panel.

1.1 Upcoming Reports to the Panel

The Panel is requested to note that an additional meeting has now been set for
Tuesday, 29" July 2008. This meeting was established to consider the Outturn
report that would be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 31% July 2008, and
Members should note that the Final Backward Looking Statement report for 2007/08
will also be available for the Panel’s consideration at this meeting.

Members were advised at the meeting of 29" April 2008 that a report on Service
Level Agreement Monitoring would be available for consideration at this meeting.
However, the review of monitoring procedures is still in development and the Panel



Page 90

will be advised at a future meeting as to when the report will be available for
consideration.

Members should note that there has been a request from the North Lancashire
Teaching Primary Care Trust (NLTPCT) to deliver a presentation to the Panel
regarding their Strategic Plan for the Area. Members are requested to agree for the
presentation to be delivered at the meeting scheduled for Tuesday, 9" September
2008, and that this be added to the Work Programme.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Jon Stark
Telephone: 01524 582132

Current Work Programme E-mail: jstark@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref: JS/DSO




Page 91

aneayl
sa)ng
woJj ereq

ailydeibowaq

S92INISS
reamin)
J0 

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

4.30 P.M.  15TH JULY 2008
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Tina Clifford, Jean Dent, 
Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall and Ian McCulloch 

  
 Apologies for absence:- 
  
 John Whitelegg (Vice-Chairman), Keran Farrow and Peter Williamson 
  
 Also in attendance:- 
  
 Edmund Southworth, Lancashire County Council Museums Officer 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 David Owen Head of Cultural Services 
 Bob Bailey Principal Auditor 
 Liz Stokes Corporate Performance Manager 
 Jon Stark Democratic Support Officer 

 
8 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 2008 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

9 PARTNERSHIP WORKING AND SCRUTINY  
 
The Principal Auditor introduced a report to advise Members of the Panel of the proposed 
actions to strengthen performance management in relation to partnerships and to seek 
their views on the introduction of a framework for reviewing and evaluating the 
effectiveness of partnerships and the Council’s involvement in them, and the proposed 
arrangements for the future scrutiny of the Council’s major partnerships. 
 
The Panel was advised that an internal audit had been carried out which demonstrated 
that the Council had no overarching strategy in place to guide partnership activity; there 
was no formal definition of what the Council considered to be a partnership and had no 
framework for evaluating the effectiveness of individual partnerships and the Council’s 
involvement in them. 
 
It was reported that a Partnership Assessment Scorecard (PAS) had been developed 
providing a scoring mechanism based on a high-level assessment of eight fundamental 
characteristics of partnership working, including consideration of service provision and 
reputational and financial matters.  Members were advised that the PAS was designed to 
establish ‘major’ partnerships that would be initially subjected to further evaluation. 
 
Members were advised that a ‘Partnership Development and Evaluation Toolkit’ had been 
developed by Internal Audit in consultation with others Services that would enable existing 
partnerships to take stock of how effective their partnership working arrangements were 
and identify areas where remedial action and/or further development was required.   



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 15TH JULY 2008
 

 
It was reported the toolkit was designed to provide a consistent assessment of individual 
partnerships against a set of criteria and provide essential information on membership, 
funding, risk management, governance and value for money.  The toolkit had also been 
designed to provide an important means of evaluating the costs, risks and opportunities 
afforded by the Council’s ongoing contribution and future participation in individual 
partnerships. 
 
It was reported that the review of partnership arrangements was included in the Corporate 
Improvement Plan 2008/09 and that performance management in relation to key 
partnerships had been noted as a deficiency in the Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment (CPA) judgment of 2007.  It was suggested that the Panel be responsible for 
the overview and scrutiny of partnerships, in line with its terms of reference to carry out 
this function in respect of corporate performance. 
 
Members were advised that if the proposals were agreed, the evaluation would be piloted 
on the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and the Museums Partnership and the 
results brought back to the Panel.  It was suggested that training needs be considered 
following delivery of the results of the pilot study. 
 
The Panel were asked to consider the proposals so that their preferences could be 
reported to the Cabinet Member with portfolio responsibility for performance management 
for formal decision. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the following recommendations be referred to the Cabinet Member with portfolio 
responsibility for performance management prior to formal decision:- 
 
(1) That the following definition and types of partnership be formally adopted for the 

purposes of future partnership working, evaluation and scrutiny:- 
 
 Partnership definition:- 
 

‘those agreed methods of working together as an integrated and co-ordinated 
team to achieve common objectives and shared benefits’ 
 
Partnership types:- 
 
• Partnerships that involve contractual arrangements 
• Partnership arrangements to deliver joint objectives but no formal contract 
• Partnership arrangements to develop key relationships 

 
(2) That the evaluation tools and techniques set out in the report for the purposes of 

scrutinising the Council’s major partnerships be agreed. 
 
(3) That all responsibility for partnership overview and scrutiny be formally transferred 

to the Budget and Performance Panel. 
 
(4) That the Panel recommends that Part 4, Section 5, Sub-Section 20(c) of the 

Constitution be amended to read:- 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 15TH JULY 2008
 

 ‘Following any investigation or review, the Overview and Scrutiny meeting shall 
prepare a report for submission to Cabinet, Council, external body or partnership, 
as appropriate, and shall make its report and findings public’ 

 
(5) That the process of partnership evaluation commences with the Community Safety 

and Museums Partnerships with the results of the evaluation being reported to a 
future meeting of the Budget and Performance Panel for scrutiny. 

 
(6) That potential Member training focusing on the skills and techniques needed to 

ensure effective partnership scrutiny be considered following completion of the 
pilot study. 

 
10 SCRUTINY OF FUNDING TO THE MUSEUMS PARTNERSHIP  

 
The Head of Cultural Services presented a report to provide the Panel with background 
information in respect of the Museums Partnership and introduced Edmund Southworth, 
Lancashire County Council’s Museum Officer.  Members were advised that subject to 
discussion of the previous item the Museums Partnership would be subject to review 
using the Partnership Evaluation Toolkit. 
 
It was reported that the Museums Partnership was one of the first of its kind to be 
established in Lancashire and had provided a model for subsequent arrangements at 
Rossendale and South Ribble Councils.  It was noted that the close links between City 
and County Council had vastly improved working arrangements and the partnership had 
also become part of a Vision Board sub-group.   
 
The Panel was advised that a team based in Preston was now responsible for 
approximately a dozen heritage sites in Lancashire, utilising an expensive software 
programme across the sites which produced economies of scale and the partnership as a 
whole represented greater prestige in the eyes of the Tourism Board.  It was reported that 
the partnership had achieved greater ability to make acquisitions, improved publicity and 
become more accessible to schools arranging visits. 
 
Members were advised that the number of exhibitions staged had reduced in number but 
improved in quality and had greater success in touring other museums.  It was reported 
that the storage of artefacts had improved and a greater number were increasingly being 
made accessible online.   
 
The Panel was advised that maintenance of premises had been difficult to deliver in a 
number of cases and there had been some disagreement between the City and County 
Council with regard to maintenance responsibilities in relation to health and safety issues.  
It was reported that the City Council held responsibility as the landlord of museum 
premises and they paid an annual fee of over £500k to the County Council for 
management duties. 
 
Members were advised that some members of staff had been relocated due to health and 
safety concerns raised at a Lancaster workshop, however, many of the Museums Service 
management staff, responsible for heritage sites across Lancashire, were based in 
Lancaster.  It was reported that Museums contributed approximately £5.5m to the district’s 
economy and it was aimed for an SLA to be drafted with the Museums Partnership to 
ensure the City Council’s priorities were met. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 15TH JULY 2008
 

Resolved:- 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

11 ANNUAL REPORT 2007/08  
 
The Corporate Performance Manager introduced a report to advise Members of the 
publication of the Annual Report (formerly known as the Corporate Performance Plan).  
Members were advised that the report should be used as a baseline reference document 
for considering the Council’s performance in the coming year and, where appropriate, to 
inform the work programme of the Panel. 
 
It was reported that the Annual Report now contained a section detailing the Council’s 
environmental footprint.  The Panel was advised that the report contained performance 
tables which highlighted the Council’s performance against targets set nationally for its 
services and the goals it set itself.  It was reported that where both performance worsened 
and targets for 2007/08 were not met, the indicators could be identified by two sad faces 
(or ‘double glums’). 
 
Members requested that the Actual result for BV218b be circulated as soon as it was 
confirmed.  Members also requested further information on the Council’s progress with 
engaging with local residents and so it was agreed that the Consultation Officer be 
requested to address the Panel on the work ongoing in that area.  The Panel also 
requested information on the total number of households in the district that were paying 
Council Tax by Direct Debit. 
 
The Panel requested a briefing note from the Head of Economic Development regarding 
the Local Indicators ED01 and ED02 regarding the physical and financial performance of 
the Economic Development Zone, and that the briefing note on the increase in planning 
appeals being allowed be re-circulated.  Members were advised that the increase of local 
authority homes designated as ‘not decent’ had followed the introduction of more stringent 
criteria and action had already been taken to rectify this. 
 
Members requested a briefing note giving additional information for poor performance in 
relation to BV66b, representing the number of local authority tenants with more than 7 
weeks of (gross) rent arrears as a % of the total number of council tenants.   
 
In consideration of the Annual Report as a whole, Members noted a great deal of 
information had failed to be submitted for inclusion in the report by Service Heads.  
Members therefore agreed that information must be submitted in advance of the June 
deadline so that it is available for Members and the public’s consideration.  It was also 
agreed that Service Heads should be reminded to forward information that is clear and 
understandable for public consumption.   
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That the Actual result for BV218b be circulated as soon as it is confirmed. 
 
(2) That the Consultation Officer be requested to address the Panel on the work 

ongoing to improve the Council’s engagement with local residents. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 15TH JULY 2008
 

(3) That the total number of households in the district that were paying Council Tax by 
Direct Debit be circulated to Members. 

 
(4) That a briefing note be circulated regarding the measures being taken to address 

the poor performance with Local Indicators ED01 and ED02 regarding the physical 
and financial performance of the Economic Development Zone. 

 
(5) That the briefing note on the increase in planning appeals being allowed be re-

circulated. 
 
(6) That a briefing note be circulated giving additional information for poor 

performance in relation to BV66b, representing the number of local authority 
tenants with more than 7 weeks of (gross) rent arrears as a % of the total number 
of council tenants.  

 
(7) That Service Heads be reminded that information for the Annual Report must be 

submitted in advance of the June deadline so that it is available for Members and 
the public’s consideration.  Service Heads should also be reminded to forward 
information that is clear and understandable for public consumption. 

 
12 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  

 
The Democratic Support Officer introduced a report to update Members with regard to the 
Work Programme.  Members were advised that at the special meeting scheduled for 29th 
July 2008 the Panel would be considering the Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 
report for 2007/08 and the backward looking 2007/08 Annual Efficiency Statement. 
 
The Panel was also advised that the North Lancashire Teaching Primary Care Trust 
would be delivering a presentation to the Panel regarding their Strategic Plan for the area 
at the meeting scheduled for Tuesday, 9th September 2008. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a report be brought before the Panel following the results of the Evaluation 

Toolkit in the scrutiny of Partnership Working. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.22 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132  

or email jstark@lancaster.gov.uk 


